

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1175

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,**

v.

**Leovijildo MITRA-HERNANDEZ,
Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT,
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, No. 1:19-CR-0067**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Emma Winger
Karolina Walters
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7520
(202) 507-7512
ewinger@immcouncil.org
kwalters@immcouncil.org

Khaled Alrabe
Rebecca Scholtz
Matthew Vogel
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
2201 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(617) 227-9727
khaled@nipnlg.org
rebecca@nipnlg.org
matt@nipnlg.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FLAWED <i>BOWLEY</i> RULE, AS IT HAS REMOVED ANY MEANINGFUL DETERRENT AGAINST RAMPANT UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDUCT BY ICE.....	3
A. ICE Engages in Widespread Race-Based and Unconstitutional Enforcement Practices That Require a Deterrent.....	3
B. Given the Restrictions on the Exclusionary Rule in Civil Removal Proceedings, the <i>Bowley</i> Rule Leaves Immigration Enforcement Agencies Unchecked.	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	14
APPENDIX A.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Corado-Arriaza v. Lynch</i> , 844 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	2, 8
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021).....	10
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	6
<i>Oliva-Ramos v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 694 F.3d 259, 275 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Pretzantzin v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 641 (2d. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Puc-Ruiz v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Bowley</i> , 435 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 17, 2006).....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Carrillo-Lopez</i> , No. 3:20-cr-00026-MMD-WGC, 2021 WL 3667330 (D. Nev. Aug. 18, 2021)...	4
<i>United States v. DeLeon-Rodriguez</i> , 70 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3

United States v. Mitra-Hernandez,
No. 20-1175, WL 205419 (3d Cir. Jan. 24, 2022).....1, 3

Xiaoxing Xi v. Haugen,
No. CV 17-2132, 2021 WL 1224164 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2021).....11

Yoc-Us v. Att’y Gen. United States,
932 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2019).....9

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....1, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....10

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.35(b)(2).....9

8 C.F.R. § 1208.12(b)9

8 C.F.R. § 1240.699

8 C.F.R. § 1287.4(a)(2)(ii)(B).....9

Board Decisions

Matter of Benitez, 19 I&N Dec. 173 (BIA 1984)15

Matter of Tang, 13 I&N Dec. 691 (BIA 1971).....15

In Re: Mohammad M. Qatanani, et al.,
No.: AXXX XX3 969, 2014 WL 2919274 (BIA May 13, 2014).....16

In Re: Roger Nigel Ramjattan,
No.: AXXX XX6 017, 2014 WL 3795454 (BIA June 13, 2014).....17

Other Authorities

Alex Horton, *Police Knew a War Veteran Was a U.S. Citizen. ICE Detained Him Anyway.*, Wash. Post (Nov. 14, 2019), <https://wapo.st/3iC4kEA>13

Bess Chiu et al., *Constitution on ICE: A Report on Immigration Home Raid Operations*, Cardozo Immigration Justice Clinic (2009), bit.ly/3wcIXBJ.....11

Bill Ong Hing, *Institutional Racism, ICE Raids, and Immigration Reform*, 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 307 (2009).....12

David J. Bier, *U.S. Citizens Targeted by ICE: U.S. Citizens Targeted by Immigration and Customs Enforcement in Texas*, CATO Institute 2 (Aug. 29, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3DbIktk>13

Geoffrey Heeren, *Shattering the One-Way Mirror: Discovery in Immigration Court*, 79 Brook. L. Rev. 1569 (2014).....15

Greg Allen, *ICE Detained the Wrong Peter Brown*, NPR (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://n.pr/3u3q4OR>13

ICE Berated Latino Workers with Racial Slurs and Used Excessive Force in Raid, Lawsuit Claims, CNN (Feb. 21, 2019), <https://cnn.it/3MYqcYo>.....12

Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, *Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, American Immigration Council (Sept. 2016), https://bit.ly/AIC_Eagly16

Jacqueline Stevens, *U.S. Government Unlawfully Detaining and Deporting U.S. Citizens as Aliens*, 18 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 606, 608, 654 (2011).....12

Kavitha Surana, *How Racial Profiling Goes Unchecked in Immigration Enforcement*, ProPublica (June 8, 2018), bit.ly/3qxkgML.....11

Paige St. John & Joel Rubin, *ICE Held an American Man in Custody for 1,273 Days. He’s Not the Only One Who Had to Prove His Citizenship*, L.A. Times (Apr. 27, 2018), <https://lat.ms/3tG2cC4>14

Settlement Agreement and Release, *Castañon Nava v. DHS*, No. 18-cv-3757-RRP (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2021), ECF No. 146-1, available at <https://bit.ly/3Le7aM1>.11

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 251772, *Federal Justice Statistics, 2016 – Statistical Tables* 10 (Dec. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3qB9ftH>.10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 252647, *Non-U.S. Citizens in the Federal Criminal Justice System, 1998-2018* 6 (Nov. 2021), bit.ly/37WGMIn.....13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-487, *Immigration Enforcement: Actions Needed to Better Track Cases Involving U.S. Citizenship Investigations* 24 (July 20, 2021), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-487.pdf/>.....13
